
Is it okay to use hot water from the tap for cooking and drinking?

No, ALWAYS use cold water. Hot water is more likely to contain rust, copper, and lead from household plumbing and water heaters. These substances can dissolve into hot water faster than they do into cold water, especially when the faucet has not been used for an extended period of time.

How many contaminants are regulated in drinking water?

The U.S. EPA regulates over 80 contaminants in drinking water. Some states may choose to regulate additional contaminants or to set stricter standards, but all states must have standards at least as stringent as the U.S. EPA's.

Naturally Occurring Bacteria

The simple fact is, bacteria and other microorganisms inhabit our world. They can be found all around us: in our food; on our skin; in our bodies; and, in the air, soil, and water. Some are harmful to us and some are not. Coliform bacteria are common in the environment and are generally not harmful themselves. The presence of this bacterial form in drinking water is a concern because it indicates that the water may be contaminated with other organisms that can cause disease. Throughout the year, we tested many water samples for coliform bacteria. In that time, none of the samples came back positive for the bacteria. Federal regulations now require that public water that tests positive for coliform bacteria must be further analyzed for fecal coliform bacteria. Fecal coliform are present only in human and animal waste. Because these bacteria can cause illness, it is unacceptable for fecal coliform to be present in water at any concentration. Our tests indicate no fecal coliform is present in our water.

About Our Violations

Treatment Technique Violation

Violation Type: 41 Failure Maintain Microbial Treat. (GWR)

Date and Length of Violation: Compliance period 8/1/2010 to 8/31/2010 and 9/1/2010 to 9/30/2010

Steps Taken to Correct Violation: Our water system violated a drinking water requirement. We received a notice of violation (NOV) for August 2010 and also for September 2010. Although these incidents were not an emergencies, you, as our customers, have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct this situation.

We are required to disinfect our drinking water source, the Ohio River Alluvium. From August 31, 2010 to September 1, 2010, we did not meet one or more of our treatment requirements to provide sufficient levels of disinfectant due to a mechanical failure in our chlorination process. As a result, we failed to submit adequate sampling results to meet chlorine summary requirements for the compliance periods of 8/1/2010 to 8/31/2010 and 9/1/2010 to 9/30/2010.

Measurements of disinfectant indicate that adequate disinfection did not occur for the period indicated. Adequate disinfection is required to ensure safe drinking water.

We corrected the mechanical failure, issued a system-wide Boil Water Advisory, flushed water lines, and sent samples to our lab for testing. The mechanical problem was resolved on September 1, 2010, and the water samples were declared clean on September 2, 2010.

Health Effects: Inadequately treated or inadequately protected water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites which can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

Public Notification Violation

There was no Secondary Public Notice Method completed for the violations issued for the compliance periods of 8/1/2010 to 8/31/2010 and 9/1/2010 to 9/30/2010. All Public Notices must be mailed or hand delivered as the primary distribution method. A secondary method like newspaper or posting is also required. We failed to do a secondary method of delivery, and this resulted in an additional violation for not doing the public notification correctly.

Please share this information with all of the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or by distributing copies by hand or mail.

Sampling Results

During the past year we have taken hundreds of water samples in order to determine the presence of any radioactive, biological, inorganic, volatile organic, or synthetic organic contaminants. The tables below show only those contaminants that were detected in the water. The state requires us to monitor for certain substances less often than once per year because the concentrations of these substances do not change frequently. In these cases, the most recent sample data are included, along with the year in which the sample was taken.

REGULATED SUBSTANCES

SUBSTANCE (UNIT OF MEASURE)	YEAR SAMPLED	MCL [MRDL]	MCLG [MRDLG]	AMOUNT DETECTED	RANGE LOW-HIGH	VIOLATION	TYPICAL SOURCE
Alpha Emitters (pCi/L)	2009	15	0	0.43	0.43–0.43	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Chlorine (ppm)	2010	[4]	[4]	0.87	0.33–1.4	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Combined Radium (pCi/L)	2009	5	0	0.54	0.54–0.54	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride (ppm)	2010	4	4	0.93	0.8–1.05	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive that promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Haloacetic Acids [HAAs] (ppb)	2010	60	NA	4	ND–9	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Nitrate (ppm)	2010	10	10	1.34	0.51–1.34	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb)	2010	80	NA	19	12–18	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Thallium (ppb)	2008	2	0.5	1	1–1	No	Leaching from ore-processing sites; Discharge from electronics, glass, and drug factories
Uranium (ppb)	2009	30	0	0.07	0.07–0.07	No	Erosion of natural deposits

Tap water samples were collected for lead and copper analyses from sample sites throughout the community

SUBSTANCE (UNIT OF MEASURE)	YEAR SAMPLED	AL	MCLG	AMOUNT DETECTED (90TH%TILE)	SITES ABOVE AL/TOTAL SITES	VIOLATION	TYPICAL SOURCE
Copper (ppm)	2010	1.3	1.3	0.396	0/31	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives
Lead (ppb)	2010	15	0	1.9	0/31	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Definitions

AL (Action Level): The concentration of a contaminant, which if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system shall follow.

MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MRDL (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

NA: Not applicable

ND (Not detected): Indicates that the substance was not found by laboratory analysis.

pCi/L (picocuries per liter): A measure of radioactivity.

ppb (parts per billion): One part substance per billion parts water (or micrograms per liter).

ppm (parts per million): One part substance per million parts water (or milligrams per liter).